Resolution No.: 2025-01

Passed: January 27, 2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER AND VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY WITH VIC ALLEN CONSTRUCTION, LLC, FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPAIRING STORM DRAINS IN THE VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE, OHIO

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette is planning to make repairs to nine stormwater catch basins; and

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette desires to contract with Vic Allen Construction, LLC, to repair nine stormwater catch basins; and

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette has received a quote for \$16,580.00 (sixteen thousand five hundred eighty dollars and 00/100), from Vic Allen Construction, LLC, for the project described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of West Lafayette, State of Ohio as follows:

Section 1: For purchases over \$15,000.00, The Village Purchasing policy requires an attempt to obtain a minimum of two written quotes and Council approval. Three contractors looked at the project, and only one returned a written quote.

Section 2: The Village Administrator and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary with Vic Allen Construction, LLC, for the purpose of nine repairing catch basins in the Village.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 27 day of January 2025.

Jessica Tubbs, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amy Bourne, Fiscal Officer